Plant from Shanghai Puxing (the “Acquisition”) at
a final consideration of RMB355,850,628.92 (the
“Final Consideration”).

The Acquisition was approved by the shareholders
of the Company at the extraordinary general
meeting held on 30 July 2020, and was then
completed on 30 September 2020.

Since the Company and Quzhou Power Plant are
controlled by Shanghai Puxing both before and
after the business combination, and control is not
transitory, the Acquisition is dealt with as business
combination under common control.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

PUXING ENERGY LIMITED　普星能量有限公司166

4 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

收購衢州電廠（續）

本集團先前呈報截至二零一九年十二月
三十一日止年度之經營業績經已重列，
以涵括衢州電廠之經營業績，詳情載列
如下：

4 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (Continued)

Acquisition of Quzhou Power Plant
(Continued)

The operating results previously reported by the
Group for the year ended 31 December 2019
have been restated to include the operating
results of Quzhou Power Plant as set out below:

The Group

Acquired
business

under
common

control The Group

��團
共同�制下的
已�購�務 ��團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

（����） （�重列）

Operating profit: 經營溢利：

Revenue 收益 292,209 170,910 463,119
Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 83,782 67,076 150,858
Profit for the year 年內溢利 54,851 50,365 105,216
Total comprehensive income for

the year
年內全面收入總額

47,739 50,365 98,104

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

ANNUAL REPORT 2020　二零二零年年度報告 167

4 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

收購衢州電廠（續）

本集團先前呈報於二零一九年十二月
三十一日及二零一九年一月一日之財務
狀況經已重列，以涵括衢州電廠之資產
及負債，詳情載列如下：

於二零一九年十二月三十一日

4 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (Continued)

Acquisition of Quzhou Power Plant
(Continued)

The financial positions previously reported by the
Group at 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019
have been restated to include the assets and
liabilities of Quzhou Power Plant as set out below:

As at 31 December 2019

The Group

Acquired
business

under
common

control The Group

��團
共同�制下的
已�購�務 ��團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

（����） （�重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產 1,062,905 708,662 1,771,567
Current assets 流動資產 107,716 75,796 183,512
Current liabilities 流動負債 363,096 151,469 514,565
Net current liabilities 流動負債淨額 255,380 75,673 331,053
Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 807,525 632,989 1,440,514
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 230,862 222,844 453,706
Total equity: 總權益：

Share capital 股本 40,149 – 40,149
Reserves 儲備 535,983 410,145 946,128
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 531 – 531

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

PUXING ENERGY LIMITED　普星能量有限公司168

4 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

收購衢州電廠（續）

於二零一九年一月一日

4 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (Continued)

Acquisition of Quzhou Power Plant
(Continued)

As at 1 January 2019

The Group

Acquired
business

under
common

control The Group

��團
共同

�制下的
已�購�務 ��團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(as previously
reported) (as restated)

（����） （�重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產 1,111,672 731,548 1,843,220
Current assets 流動資產 122,484 100,079 222,563
Current liabilities 流動負債 313,658 132,849 446,507
Net current liabilities 流動負債淨額 191,174 32,770 223,944
Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 920,498 698,778 1,619,276
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 377,477 338,998 716,475
Total equity: 總權益：

Share capital 股本 40,149 – 40,149
Reserves 儲備 502,338 359,780 862,118
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 534 – 534

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

ANNUAL REPORT 2020　二零二零年年度報告 169

4 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

收購衢州電廠（續）

本集團先前呈報截至二零一九年十二月
三十一日止年度之現金狀況經已重列，
以涵括衢州電廠之現金流量，詳情載列
如下：

4 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (Continued)

Acquisition of Quzhou Power Plant
(Continued)

The cash flows previously reported by the Group
for the year ended 31 December 2019 have been
restated to include the cash flows of Quzhou
Power Plant as set out below:

The Group

Acquired
business

under
common

control The Group

��團

共同
�制下的

已�購�務 ��團
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(as previously

reported) (as restated)
（����） （�重列）

Net cash generated from
operating activities

經營活動所得現金淨額
124,850 93,758 218,608

Net cash used in
investing activities

投資活動所用現金淨額
(8,315) (9,055) (17,370)

Net cash used in
financing activities

融資活動所用現金淨額
(142,502) (101,000) (243,502)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物減少淨額
(25,967) (16,297) (42,264)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

PUXING ENERGY LIMITED　普星能量有限公司170

5 收益及分部報告
(a) 收益

本公司及其附屬公司（統稱「本集
團」）的主要業務為建設、經營及管
理電廠。

收益由電量電費收入、容量電費收
入及銷售熱力收入組成。

－ 電量電費收入指向電網公司
銷售電力。

－ 根據浙江省物價局於二零
一五年六月發出的《關於我省
天然氣發電機組試行兩部制
電價的通知》，自二零一五年
起，下調本集團電廠為電網公
司供電的全年計劃發電量，而
適用於本集團的電價政策亦
有所變更，故此其後的容量電
費收入指向電網公司收取的
補助收入。

－ 銷售熱力收入指向企業實體
銷售熱力。

電量電費收入及銷售熱力收入乃
於產品轉移時確認。

容量電費收入乃根據裝機容量及
容量電費按月確認。

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

(a) Revenue

The principal activities of the Group are the
development, operation and management of
power plants.

Revenue comprises volume tariff revenue,